## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-\_168**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA SUPPLEMENTING THE POLICIES OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGARDING THE UTILIZATION OF COUNTY OWNED BUILDINGS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has adopted policies and procedures in place for the utilization of county owned buildings by the public; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida approved by motion on May 14, 2001, that the Maintenance Department shall be the entity that would address any conflicts between persons renting the County Buildings, and the Maintenance Department staff shall be in charge of determining whether the building is properly cleaned after usage; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopted Resolution No. 2002-202 which set forth the current rental rates for the use of Nassau County facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds it necessary to supplement its policies in order to BE fair and equitable to all citizens and organizations who wish to utilize the county buildings; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board desires to clarify its policy regarding the utilization of county owned facilities on weekends.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this <u>8th</u> day of <u>0ctober</u>, 2008 as follows:

- 1. The County owned buildings and facilities may be rented, subject to availability, by persons or organizations on weekends (Saturday and Sunday), but no person or organization may utilize a county building or facility on more than one weekend per month in any given month.
- 2. This policy shall become effective upon its adoption.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Its: Chair

Attest as to Chair's Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney.

DAVID A. HALLMAN